markets of construction, mining, and agriculture. However, these markets softened starting in the third quarter and then declined more
significantly over the remainder of 2012 with an overall 18% decline in sales for the second half of 2012. Demand declined in the second half of
2012 due to efforts by global OEM customers to adjust growing inventory levels, concern over slower growth conditions in China, and the
recession in Europe. For the full year 2012, sales in the construction market were lower by 8.3%. Partially offsetting this was higher demand in
the agriculture market of 6%. Demand for products in mining applications was relatively level during 2012, but declined during the second half
of the year. During 2012, CBF also exited certain unprofitable product lines, resulting in a $9.5 million decrease in sales in 2012 for these
products versus 2011.

   EBIT decline of 2.1% at CBF in 2012 primarily reflected the impact of lower sales volume, partially offset by higher selling price and
savings from the Carlisle Operating System. In response to

32

Edgar Filing: CARLISLE COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

37

slowing demand conditions, CBF underwent proactive cost control measures and streamlined operations so that EBIT margin for CBF improved
50 basis points to 16.8% in 2012 versus margin of 16.3% in 2011.

Carlisle FoodService Products ("CFSP" or the "FoodService Products segment")

(in millions) 2013 2012
Change

$
Change
% 2012 2011

Change
$

Change
%

Sales $ 238.8 $ 243.3 $ (4.5) -1.8% $ 243.3 $ 235.8 $ 7.5 3.2%
EBIT $ 27.0 $ 12.3 $ 14.7 119.5% $ 12.3 $ 13.2 $ (0.9) -6.8%
EBIT
Margin 11.3% 5.1% 5.1% 5.6%

2013 Compared to 2012

   CFSP's 1.8% sales decrease in 2013 primarily reflected lower sales volume partially offset by selling price increases. Sales in 2013 to the
foodservice market were lower by 4.8% and sales to the healthcare industry were relatively level to the prior year. Sales to the foodservice
market earlier in the year were negatively impacted by lower inventory stocking levels which were resolved during the fourth quarter of 2013.
These reductions were offset by 8.4% higher sales to the janitorial/sanitation market, which currently comprises approximately 13% of CFSP's
total sales, reflecting new account conversions.